

The London Gazette.

Published by Authority.

The Gazette is registered at the General Post Office for transmission by Inland Post as a newspaper. The postage rate to places within the United Kingdom, for each copy, is one penny for the first 6 ozs., and an additional half-penny for each subsequent 6 ozs. or part thereof. For places abroad the rate is a half-penny for every 2 ozs., except in the case of Canada, to which the Canadian Magazine Postage rate applies.

** For Table of Contents, see last page.

FRIDAY, 11 APRIL, 1930.

Privy Council Office, 11th April, 1930.

The following Statute made by the University of Oxford, on the 11th day of March, 1930, has been submitted for the approval of His Majesty in Council, and notice of its having been so submitted is published in accordance with the provisions of "The Universities of Oxford and Cambridge Act, 1923."

UNIVERSITY OF OXFORD.

STATUTE APPROVED BY CONGREGATION ON TUESDAY, 11 MARCH, 1930.

WHEREAS it is expedient to amend § 23 of Titulus XIX of the Statutes of the University of Oxford as a consequence of the report of the Accountants after the first triennial inspection: NOW THE SAID UNIVERSITY, in exercise of the powers in that behalf conferred upon it by the Universities of Oxford and Cambridge Act, 1923, and of all other powers enabling it, ENACTS, SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF HIS MAJESTY IN COUNCIL, AS FOLLOWS.

1. In Statt. Tit. XIX. § 23. cl. 1 (ii) (Statuta, ed. 1929, p. 369), the words "the number of meals supplied by and the amounts credited" shall be struck out and the following words shall be substituted: "and consumed, and the amounts credited in respect thereof."

2. Ibid., cl. 1 (iii), the word "three" shall be struck out and the word "five" shall be substituted:

3. Ibid., cl. 2, the words from "Hall, and other Society" to "and also" shall be struck out and the following words shall be substituted: "and New Foundation, St. Edmund Hall, and"; and at the end of the clause the following words shall be added:—

"When a meeting of the Committee is summoned to deal with the quinquennial inspection aforesaid or business connected with it, only representatives of the Colleges and Societies which are required by this Statute to undergo inspection shall be summoned."

4. Ibid., after cl. 2 the following new clause shall be inserted:—

"3. The Domestic Bursars Committee shall have power to appoint an Advisory Committee consisting of five of its own members, and to give to the Advisory Committee such executive powers in regard to the performance of the duties of the Domestic Bursars' Committee as it may deem expedient."

5. Ibid., cl. 3 (i) and cl. 4, after the word "Colleges" the words "and Residential Societies for Women Students" shall be inserted.

6. Ibid., cl. 3 (ii), the word "third" shall be struck out and the word "fifth" shall be substituted, and the word "three" shall be struck out and the word "five" substituted.